

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

SHAUN A. HOUSE, Individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AKORN, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL OF: THEODORE H. FRANK,
Intervenor.

DEMETRIOS PULLOS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AKORN, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

SHAUN A. HOUSE, Individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AKORN, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern District
of Illinois in Nos. 1:17-cv-05018 and 1:17-cv-05026,
Hon. Thomas M. Durkin, District Judge

**JOINT CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT
APPENDIX FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS SHAUN A. HOUSE
AND DEMETRIOS PULLOS**

Juan E. Monteverde
MONTEVERDE & ASSOCIATES PC
The Empire State Building
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4405
New York, NY 10118
Tel.: (212) 971-1341
jmonteverde@monteverdelaw.com

Daniel L. Geysler
GEYSER P.C.
One Energy Square
4925 Greenville Ave., Ste. 200
Dallas, TX 75206
Tel.: (214) 800-2660
daniel.geysler@geyserpc.com

Appellate Court No: 19-2401

Short Caption: Demetrios Pullos v. Akorn, Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER IS VOID BECAUSE THE COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO COMPEL GRATUITOUS LITIGATION AFTER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE MOOTED AND DISMISSED	15
A. The Rule 41 Dismissals Eliminated The Court’s Jurisdiction Over The Merits, Including Its Self- Directed Review Of The Parties’ Out-Of-Court Settlement	15
B. The District Court Could Not Rely On Ancillary Jurisdiction To Revive The Dismissed Claims And Unwind The Parties’ Fee Agreement.....	19
II. EVEN IF THE COURT HAD JURISDICTION, IT HAD NO AUTHORITY TO UNILATERALLY UNWIND A PRIVATE SETTLEMENT AND RELITIGATE THE MERITS OF A DISMISSED CASE	22
A. The Court’s Self-Initiated Merits Review After A Rule 41(a)(1) Dismissal Violates The Limits Of Inherent Authority	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. The court’s action had no legal basis in any rule, and it contradicts the express and implied commands of Rule 41(a)(1) and Rule 23(e)	25
2. The court’s action had no legal basis in any statute, and it exceeds the express authority found in the PSLRA	30
B. The Court’s Sole Legal Support For Its Unprecedented Action—Invoking Two Decisions Having Nothing To Do With This Situation—Is Unavailing	31
III. EVEN ON ITS OWN TERMS, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ FEES WERE PLAINLY JUSTIFIED	36
A. The District Court Erred In Applying The “Plainly Material” Standard.....	36
B. The District Court Erred In Refusing To Analyze Each Disclosure Plaintiffs Actually Caused, As Opposed To The Smaller Subset Of Disclosures Sought In The Original Complaints.....	39
C. Plaintiffs Should Have Prevailed Even Under A Heightened Standard, Because Akorn’s Disclosures Were “Plainly Material”.....	41
1. The significantly higher November 2016 Management Case projections used throughout the sales process.....	44
2. GAAP reconciliation and Non-GAAP line items including net income	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. Discussions regarding Fresenius’ investment offer to Dr. Kapoor and higher offer prices.....	50
4. The board’s consideration of the merger’s positive effect on the derivative lawsuits against them while assigning no value to the derivative litigation.....	52
5. Information regarding J.P. Morgan’s conflicts	54
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Allied Artists Pictures Corp. v. Baron</i> , 413 A.2d 876 (Del. 1980).....	41
<i>Am. Soccer Co. v. Score First Enters.</i> , 187 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999)	16, 19
<i>Azar v. Blount Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-483-SI, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39493 (D. Or. Mar. 20, 2017)	45
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	25
<i>Barbee v. Big River Steel, LLC</i> , 927 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2019)	25, 27
<i>Blau v. Rayette-Faberge, Inc.</i> , 389 F.2d 469 (2d Cir. 1968).....	41
<i>Boran v. United Migrant Opportunity Servs., Inc.</i> , 99 F. App'x 64 (7th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	27, 30
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	21
<i>Chester Cty. Emples. Ret. Fund v. KCG Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 2017- 0421-KSJM, 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 233 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2019)	45
<i>Commercial Space Mgmt. Co. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 193 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	16, 19
<i>Dale M v. Bd. of Educ. of Bradley-Bourbonnais High Sch. Dist. No.</i> 307, 282 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2002)	32, 33
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	23
<i>Estate of Enoch v. Tienor</i> , 570 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. Joseph Oat Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Garcia v. Cordova</i> , 930 F.2d 826 (10th Cir. 1991)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gardiner v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 1180 (8th Cir. 1984)	26, 27
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 755 A.2d 388 (Del. 2000)	41
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	33
<i>Hester Indus., Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 911 (2d Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>In re Art Tech. Grp., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 257 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2010)	56
<i>In re Atheros Communs., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6124-VCN, 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 36, at *29 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2011)	55
<i>In re El Paso S'holder Litig.</i> , 41 A.3d 432, 439 (Del. Ch. 2012)	52
<i>In re Massey Energy Co. Derivative & Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 5430-VCS, 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 83 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011)	53
<i>In re Matthews</i> , 395 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>In re Santa Fe Nat. Tobacco Co. Mktg. & Sales Practices & Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (D.N.M. 2017)	32
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)	passim
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>In re Wolf</i> , 842 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>In re Xoom Corp. Stockholder Litig.</i> , No. 11263-VCG, 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 117 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2016)	4, 37
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 142 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Jenkins v. Vill. of Maywood</i> , 506 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2007)	2, 16, 25
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	20, 21
<i>Kovilic Constr. Co. v. Missbrenner</i> , 106 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 1997)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Marex Titanic, Inc. v. Wrecked & Abandoned Vessel</i> , 2 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Marques v. FRB</i> , 286 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16, 17
<i>McKenzie v. Davenport-Harris Funeral Home</i> , 834 F.2d 930 (11th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Quad/Graphics, Inc. v. Fass</i> , 724 F.2d 1230 (7th Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Schmude v. Sheahan</i> , 420 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Seinfeld v. Becherer</i> , 461 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2006)	56
<i>Shapo v. Engle</i> , 463 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Smith v. Potter</i> , 513 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Strandell v. Jackson Cnty., Ill.</i> , 838 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1988)	28, 29
<i>Szabo Food Serv., Inc. v. Canteen Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 1073 (7th Cir. 1987).....	16, 17, 22, 26
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	38
<i>United States v. Altman</i> , 750 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 650 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>United States v. Wahi</i> , 850 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2017)	19, 20, 22
<i>Williams v. Ezell</i> , 531 F.2d 1261 (5th Cir. 1976).....	19, 28
<i>Wolters Kluwer Fin. Servs. v. Scivantage</i> , 564 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Zapata Hermanos Sucesores v. Hearthside Baking Co.</i> , 313 F.3d 385 (7th Cir. 2002).....	23
 <u>Statutes, regulations, and rules:</u>	
8 U.S.C. 1329	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. 78n(e).....	1
15 U.S.C. 78t(a)	1
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(c).....	30
28 U.S.C. 1291	3
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1)	31
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(B)	31
17 C.F.R 244.100(d)	49
17 C.F.R. 229.1015(b)(4).....	54, 56
17 C.F.R. 244.100	47
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	21, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	1, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	8, 32
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA), Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	30

Miscellaneous:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
7B Wright, Miller, & Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1797 (3d ed. 2017).....	18, 28
8 Moore’s <i>Federal Practice</i> § 41.33[6][e], at 41-84 (3d ed. 1999).....	19, 28
